
o 

o 

o 
.61 

ball area at Woodside P.rk on Sund.~·. Octob"r 22. 1950 to hold an ol'I'n competi t ion 
meet for fIIOde1 ~irp1anes. 

James }Iulreed. 4th District. ~sked if it was not UP to the Board of Recreation 
to p~ss on this request. 

John Cameron. 20th District. MOVI!:D the matter be referred to the Board of 
Recreat ion wi th our r,!commendation that it be approved. seconded and CARR! ED. 

~Ir. Pierson also referred to the following two pieces of corresponrlence which 
were presented to thp Hoard just before the meetinu: 

A petition from the Glenbrook Road-Hope Strpet Association rC1uesting 
1ighterl tree be placed in V'sk~m Park durin~ the coming Christm"s season. 
referred to the Hpcr('ation anrl W,·1filre Commi tte,. ."d the Mayor. 

that a 
This was 

A pctition signed by nine members of P~ragon Lane reportin~ health men.cin~ 
conditions on Paragon Lane ~nd also requpsting it be accepted as if City StreH. 

This was referred to the P1.,nning " nd Zoning Committee aDd the lIea1th and 
Safet)' Committe .. for study and report. 

1. Nominat.ion of Joseph K. Sh .. rman to the Zoning Jloard to fill the unexpired 
t('rm of Leonard ~1Jvin. which expires on April 15, 1954. 

Referred to th~ Appointments Committ,.e for report at the next meeting as 
required by the Charter. 

2. Proposed agre"mo>nt from the }Ietf'r-Ad Cor!,oration of America re renting of 
~dvprtisin~ privilprps on Parking Meters. 

Thig l e tter. ori~in~lly sutlnitted by the Mayor on .June 2tl, 1950, was refprred 
to the Chamber of Commerce, Ret'li 1 ~.'·rch.nts' Council and Lloard of Public Safety 
for comment and recommendation. All of the above reported back their opposition. 

}lichAel Laureno. 3rd [listrict. MOVED th'lt the rpl)uest for advertising on park­
ing mpters be disauproved by the Board of Representatives, seconded by James 
fiarrington, 9th District, and CARIHFD . 

3. Appointment of 100 special po1ic~ by Hoard of Fublic Safety, 

The '!latter had beE'n r -: ferred to the Health And Safety Committee previously and 
Hr. Pierson asked ~Ir. Stap1 .. s, the Chilirman. if he had a report. 

Leon Staples. Ch"irman of the Health & Safety Committee. reported it was the 
un~ninous recommendation of th p Committ e~ that permission NOT be r.ranted. 

LeoD Staples. 7th District. HOVED permission as requested NOT bl> granted, 
spconded by Ilunt Sutherl~nd. 17th District. 

Geor~e Connors, loth District, IIsked if thp Saft'll' [\oard had aDY idea of how 
many ppople had badge~ whic h are not in usp. 

Patrick Scarclla. of the Heal th and SMe ty Commi ttee, replied that in checking 
over the badges airpady iss uen, it "'as found that 1l:!7 were issued for no apparent 
purpos!'. 

.Jam",; ~lu1rt'ed, ~th lJistrict, noted that l!t'rhaps it "''IS the intention to elect 
some of tlles(' 100 sppcilll b,d ~es to thp allxiliary policf' force now being organilcd. 

~dw ' rd ~ojci-chows~i, 2nrl District, said hp did not believe this particular 



0'/ 

290 

request hAd Anything to do witll ~ uxilial'Y police for Civilian Defense. They Are 0 
entirely S~p?rAte. The Committ ~e w~nt through the lists quite thoroughly and four 
members who individually checked them, each found from 35 to </0 n"mes th"t could 
be weeded out of the list of 397 badges that are already issued as special police. 

Daniel Niller, 16th District, noted that Nr. Niddleton of the Civilian De­
f ense was in the audience, ilnd HOV~D he b-e grilnted permission to speak on the 
mAtter, seconded >.nd CARRIED. 

Mr. Hiddlp.ton said he had not been consulted on the matter, and could not 
tell whether the bAd~es were for the auxiliary police. He assumed that when the 
auxiliary police were ready for b"dges, if there were not available, more would 
be re~uested. He felt there was no connection between this request and the 
auxiliary police. 

Louise Seeley, 1st District, called attention to the budget of the Ci vilian 
Defense which itemized 150 special police badges, and allowed $300 for that 
purpos'!. 

Piltrick SCArella, lieAlth and Safety Committee, said he w"nted to make th'! 
position of the Committpe cl~ar. It was not th'!ir intention to prevent the Safety 
BOArd from getting spp.ciill polic'!me" howp.ver it was felt if the badges which were 
not bf-in~ used were rt'called, they could be assip,ned to better Advantage. Then, 
if there still WilS a need mor!' s hould be requ!'sted. 

The motion not to ~ rnnt the request WilS put and CARRIED. 

Q. AppliCAtion for grilnts in aid for Public School building project. 

The following resolution "'as i ot rodllced by th ... Presidpnt, il5 preparf'd by the 
Board of Educil t i on And 'he Coruorat ion Counsp 1: 

BESOLUnutU!HI 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE llOA/W 01· REPHESENTATIVES OF THE CITY OF STANFORD that 

it does hereby avprovp the "pulicArion of George T. Barrett, Nayor of the City of 
Stamford, tor" grant for public school building pro.iect under provisions of 
public Act No.6 IH.Il. 1161 of the November Special Se5sion of the Connecticut 
General Asspmbly of 1949 for assistance in financing the public school building 
project for the IV:-l tp.r R. [Jolan Junior High School therein described. 

In his l !' tter of S<,pt"mbt'r 20th, Hr. Neuwien, Superintendent of Schools, 
stated thill th" henefi ts of the act ere retroactive for buildings built since 1046, 
cons,'~urntly the City of Stamford w~s entitled to financial assistance for the 
costs of the WAlter R. [Jo!.ln Junior High School. The amount of the grllnt would bp 
dptf'rmin<:d after the pu ll lic :"chool Building Commission hild an ooportuni ty to 
pvalu~t" the application. Aid is erantt'd on th .. oasis of $300.00 per child for 
elempntary schools and S450.oo per child for secondary schools, or one-third of 
the total cost of thp school building, whichever is l(,lIst. Payments would be made 
.1painst thp cost·s of the bond issue, ilmortization and interest and would be made 
during the life of the bond. If th€' Board of Reorp~pntativE'S ilpproved thp pre­
liminilr)" appliCAtion, and the orl"liminary application Was approved by the Public 
School Bu ild ing Commi ssion, onf' mol'''' f"rmill action by th,> BOilrd of Represf'n tilt i ves 
would bp n",cessary and thilt would b~ the aparoval of the ilmount of th~ grant to be 
dptermined by the Commission. -

HichaPl wofsev, 15t [listrict, f10VED the adoption of the resolution, seconded 
by Edward \1O.idecho~ski, 2nd District, and CARllII£D 32 in favor 0 opposed. 

5. Hr. Fierson read iI It'tt('r f~,," the i'la)'or dated September 29th, in which he 

o 

o 



o 

o 

o 

291 
OCIOBEIL2 .. .J!lSD 

re~uested action be taken on the renewal of leases for the Building Inspection at 
1 Hank Street and also th~ Detective Bureau at the same address. The leases are to 
expire in October 1950. 

Hunt Sutherland, 17th District, asked why these le~ses were presented at such 
a late date. No one could give a rpply. 

Michael liotsey, 1st District, MCVED the matter be referred to the Lcgi'slative 
and Rules Committee for a report at the end of the meeting. 

~lichael Laureno, 3rd District, said wp should bear in mind that money had been 
appropriated for thc alH'ration of the Town Han and it loins originally planned to 
Pllt the Building Inspector in the GAR Room. He thought that matter 'should be given 
some consideration when the Ipasps w~r~ hping negotiated. 

C'Itheri nc Cleary, Ilth District, said sh,. w'Inted to know what action had been 
taken in regard to the altprations since the money had bpen appropriated. She 
suggested we pet a renort bv the next meetin~. 

Hr. Pierson said he thought perh"-ps nothing was being done because the money 
was by bond issue and the bond issllP has not, as yet, been approved. 

John Cameron, 20th District, suggf'sted the Legislative aDd Rules Commi ttee con­
sider whether we could continue to occupy the premises without a lease, and also 
what th~ soecific leasps were. He questioned how a lease could be allowed to expire 
and the lloard notified only two days before the espi ration date that immpdiate 
action must be t.1ken. He f<"lt in many of these cases we were not bping put in a 
position where we could review whot we WE'rp acting upon. 

John Canavan, 11th District, g~vP 
be taken in order to obtein a pllrch~se 
receive th e henefit of thorough stlldy. 
ipating sllch things. 

. 
othpr instances where emergency action had to 
or continue a leasp, anti sllch action did not 

He telt our executiv~s were lax in antic-

Louise E"eley, 1st District. Temi nd~d the Boord that the ~lterations appropri­
ation was not pranted .'S ~ bond issue. It was to come Ollt of current taxes. Tht'rt' 
loins no reason, she said. for the work not bein~ storted by this time. 

The motion to refer the matter of the leases to the Legislative ond Rules 
Committt'c for report at the end of the meeting was put and CARRIED. 

1. ~Q~rQ_Qf_Ei~~~£~ 
The followin~ resolution of the Board of Finance passed at tht'ir meeting of 

Septemb~r 22. 1950, was re,d to the Board: 
"ON ,lOTION of ~Ir. Randall the followinp, resolution was VOTED: 
"WH~REAS, as provided by the Charter, the Planning Board on Jul, 27. lQ50, 

recommended the proj eet, the !-Iavor on August 21. 1950, approved the proj ect, and on 
September 19. 1950, the ~Iayor ce rtified that the apl'ropriation was for an existing 
pmergp.nc:y 

"BF. IT RgSOLVED BY THE HOARD OF HNA}'CE that the Board recommends to the Board 
of Represp.ntativ ,'s thi' Caroi t~l Program bp A~IENDED in that the emergency appropria­
tion of $'15.008.00 he- "ll(\~-NI th e public works Department for the purpose of in­
st~ll in~ storm wnter drains from Seaside Avenue eastt'rly to the Cove Fond; such 
appropriation to be b)' BON[) ISSlJE. The total iI!'lount of the Capital Program is 
thereb)' incrt'ased to $:...31503'11>.55 of which S2.231.'I4'1.00 i~ to be raised by bond 
issu~. 

"CARl\IED U~ANINOlJ~LY BY THF. FIVE HIiNn ~.R :3 PHl£S~~T" 

• 



QCIQBEIL2 ... -1!lSQ 
292 

Louis~ Speley, Fiscal Committee reported favorable action was recommended by 
the Commi ttee. 

Lonise Seeley, 1St !listrict, ~\oVBD that the recommendnions of the Board of 
Finance be ~dopted and th!' Capi tHI Fro,iects Frogr",m be A.\!ENDED in that the emer­
gency appropriation in tht· amount of $115.008.00 be allowed the public "orks 
Department for the purpose of installing storm water drains from Seaside Avenue 
east.erly to thE' Cove Pond, such expenditure to be by bond issul', seconded by 
Michael Laureno, 3rd District. 

James Hnlr'!ed, 11th District, said he thought this matter should be brought to 
the attention of th~ Flanning CommittE'e and an investigation be made to see why 
the Flannin~ Board ~rantpn permission for that area to be developed before first 
insisting the water hazard be removed. 

mchael 1I0fsey, 1st District, asked if his understanding was correct that the 
storm water drains were to run from Seaside Avenue to the Cove Pond through the 
ReverE' Fark development. 

Louise Seeley, 1St District, said it was her understanding the drains would 
run through Cove Roac\. 'fhl' stOr)' on the approval of thp development, she' said, 
went back to the formpr City Flanning C~mmission. She called attention to thC' 
Olsen Development on the Irest side of Seaside Avenue and the nllmber of springs io 
that section. The drainagp was taken care of as far 3S the water in that area was 
concerned, she said, nllt there has been a great drainage problem there for years. 
She dirtn't think it f~ir to have th~ oresent developer pay for the cost of doin~ 
away with all that water. 

James Mulreed. ~th District, rem~rked that he and other membE'rs of the Public 
Works Committee sppnt ~n pntire evening studying these conditions. The water from 
the west side was from sprinRs which for ye~rs has flowpd under Seaside Avenue. 
It drains into a guUey which empties into a small brook tholt flows through the 
Revere Development. When th~ Pl~nning BOrtrd granted permission for the Revere 
Development that condition exist<:d, and if they didn't know it, they should have 
known it, he said. 

Michael Wofsey, 1st District, said he questioned whf'thpr these drains "fOre 
being set up to dr~in thE' Reverc prcoprt.y, which is the responsibility of the 
devcloper, or wheth .. r they would be draining City streets. He srtid he wanted to 
know wheth'~r we wt're not p,ivin~ one developer 1\ trpmendous financial boon which 
other dr'vclopers do not receive. He c~lled attention to the wordinv of the project, 
which indicated inst~llinR storm water drains from Seaside Avenue easterly to the 
Cove Pond. If t his w~s dn i n i ng t he Revere F~rk property, he said, the developer 
should Poly. If it was dreining the City streets, then it can only be paid tnr by 
thp City. JI~ s~id he was not opposed to the stormwater drains. he only wanted to 
be sure we were not dr~ining private propLrty instead of pUblic property. 

Hichael Laurent'. 3rd J)istrict. s~id he din not think Revere Park should be 
Dunished for this conrtition. When th~ Pl~nninp. Board had thdr prelimiDllry in­
vesti~ation. they did not se'~ any ar~rt'vated condition ther('. There moll' have been 
si ~ ns - of some drninnge prohl!'m. bllt not :is it is today. 

Patrick 1I0g~n, 10th llistrict, said he saw the blueprint's of the proposed 
draina~e line. It picks UP the w~t~ r at the corner of Olson development, ~oes 
down through Netth"w ~tt't · ( · t, Jlouston Hreet, Revere Drive to the Cove Pond. 

LOllis" ~eplt'y, 1st District, s?id she went OVe"r the problem at the time> she 
was on the City Fhnning fin.1rd, but it was never acute until the surface water was 
Hverted. At the timf' ",~rrl ission was ~ranted for the Olsen J)evelopment that 
develoPe'r took care of hi" own dr.ins. There were no storm weter sewe"rs on Sea­
sic\e A\·enll~. It isn't .illst Revere" F'r~ tll .1t is plaglJed, she said, it is the old 

o 

o 

o 



o 

o 

o 

293 
WOilEILa .. -1!l5.Q 

houses as well as the new ones. It is the responsibility of the community, and not 
any particular i'ndividllal or hO!'1e owner to provide A place for the 'surface w~ter to 
be drained so the property could be den·loped. It was for that reason the Fiscal 
Committep recommended approval. 

David Waterbury, 8th District, called attention to the fact tbat the water did 
not go into the old drains. It cam~ up to the street and ran down Seaside Avenue. 

The motion was FliT that the Capi t-t Pro,iects Frogram be AHENDED in that an 
emergency appropriation of $~5.008.00 be authorized bv ROND ISSUE and carried by a 
RISING VOTE OF 31 in favor, 1 opposed. 

b. The {allowing rpsolution of the Board of Finance was read: 

"ON NOTION of Dr. Cost~nzo the following resolution was VOTED: 

"WHERKAS the Planning Board on September 19. 1950. recommended the amendment 
and the Hayor on September 20. 1950, confirmed his IIpprov",l of September 1st as 
well as certified thilt ~n em~rgency existed 

"BE IT HEffiLVED BY TilE llOARD OF FINANCE that the Board recommends to the Board 
of Representatives the Capi tal Frojects Prop,ram be MIENDED in that the additional 
anpropriation of $15.500.00 be allowed the public Works Department for the purpose 
of increasing the $35.000.00 originallv appropriated for installing the 'sewer line 
from the Housing Froject (on the AleXAnder Property) to the Pumping Station on 
Hyano LAne, in order to conform to the new estimate of S50.500.00. such additional 
appropriation to be by HOND ISSIJE. The total. al'lount of the Capital Projects Pro­
gram is thereby increased to $2.330,846.55, of which $2.2~6,94~.00 to be by bond 
issue. 

"CARRIED UNANIHOlISLY BY THE FIVE MEHREI<S PRESR~T" 

louise Seeley, fiscal Committee, said the Com~ittee recommended approval of 
the appropriation. calling attention to the fact that when the budget was origin­
ally reqnestE'd, the amount was $50,000; however the engineers thought it could be 
done for $35,000. Additional improvements were made. 

louise &oe1.ey, 1st District, ~IOVED the recommendation of the Board of Finance 
be "dopted and the capi t<ll projects pro~ram be AJo(ENDED in that an additional appro­
priation be inclUded for installing the sewer line from the Housing Project (on the 
Alexander property) to the pumpin~ Station on Myano Lane. thereby increasin~ the 
total appropriation for the project to $50.500.00 instead of $35,000.00 such 
additional appropriation to be by bond issue, seconded by James Harrington, loth 
District, and CARRIED by a rising vote of 32 in favor - 0 a~ainst. 

c. The Board acted on the favorable recommendation of the Board of Finance for 
an alllend~ent to the capi tal projects progral'l of an addi tion.l1 appropriation of 
$90.00 to Precinct I to cover the increase in purchase price of an inhalator 
appropriated for at $125.00 in the 1950-51 budget. 

d. The Board also acted on The favorable recommendation of the Board of Finance 
for an alllend~ent to the capital program for an additional appropriation of $90.00 
to precinct II to cover the incre",se in purchase price of lin inhalator appropri­
atpd for at S125.00 in thp j050-51 budget. 

Louise Seeley. Fisc~l Committee, said her Committee did not have the complete 
facts re~arding the inhal~tors lind could make no recommendation. There was con­
sideAr ' htequestion in their l'Iinds liS to th .. quality of the inhalator. and thought 
perhaps Heprer,entat i ve John Cook, nr r'T ~er~, lIIorE' familiar with the equipmen t 
should rivf:' their C(ll'Irlents. 

517 



OCIQilER_Ol.L...l!lSIl 
Leon Staples, 7th District. said the inhalators which were to be purchased 

werE' danl(E'rous. and he thought it wise to purchase a better inhalator even though 
the cost would be more. 'when human lives are at stake, he said. there was no 
reason why we could not have the very best. 

John Cook, 15th Di strict. said he had some experience with inhalators, and i n 
comparing the ones which the FrE'cincts were prooosing to purchase. to the ones in 
volunteer fire companies in Glenbrook and Springdale, they could be considered 
dangerous. The inhalators at the volunteer fire companies are self-regulating 
and could take care of a man, woman. or child by regulating itself accordingly. 
The type which the Precincts pronose to buy must be set, and if a Derson was not 
familiar with its oneration. the lungs could De dama~ed. Furthermore, once a 
person starts breathing, the proposed inhalators are no longer used, whereas. the 
E and J type used by the volunteer fire companies helps a person to breathe by 
re~ulating itself accordingly • 

• lohn Cook, 15th District, HOYED the above two requests be referred to the 
Health and Safety Committee for study and report at our next meeting. Seconded 
b~' George Connors, 10th iJistrict. and CARRIED. 

e. RE'commendation of the Iloard of Finance of an emergency appropriation in 
the amount of $2.268 . 00 for reolacing worn-out autoPObile in the Central Fire 
Station. 

Louise Seeley said the Fiscal Committee was divided on this appropriation and 
therefore made no recommendat i on. As far "s she personally was concerned the 
request was not in e i ther budre t for 1950- 51 when it was presented, and 'she 
intended to vote ag"inst it. 

Hunt Sutherland. 17th District . MOn.n the ~ppropriation be DENIED. seconded 
bl' Geor?, e Connors, loth District. 

HUnt Sutherland. 17th Distdct, 'said his understanding was tht' car was to 
rt'place ti le lQq9 car now being used by the Chief who would turn the 19.9 car over 
to the oil burner inspector, who in turn would surrender the 1937 pontinc, which 
he is usin g , as " trode in. 

Nichat'l I.~ureno. Fiscill COl'll1littE'c . said the Committee took the action of not 
makinp a recom~endation since they had not heard from the Fire Chief and did not 
have full information. The f act that it was not in the hudget did not null i fy the 
fnct that it was in the budget a Year ago. There are other things which perhaps 
" en: considered more vita l this time. He thoullht we shOUld withhold voting unt'il 
we h€·ard from the Fire Depilrtment officials. 

~lich ae l \lofspy, 1St District. ~IOYED t he matter be pl aced on t he table. 
seconrl"d by Hilda Cl ~ rke , 17th District. anel CARllIlD 18 in favor, 1. opposed. 

~lichile l J,aurpuo. 3rd District. HOYED the Fiscal Committee be asked to invite 
thp Fir!' Ch i e f to one of their meetings. or to one of thp Board meetings to ex­
pl a in I,is neeel for . new Citr, s~cDndeel by Ilild" Cl arkE' , 17th District. and CARRIED. 

f. Rt'col'lme ndati nn of the iloard of Finance that tt,e em(>rgenc~' appropriation of 
S5.200.00 to II 11 ow ~ddilion a l !'xpenditures inv('llved in movin ~ the lIealth D .. part­
clent. 

o 

o 

I.oui :;.(' ~ee le y said t he Fiscal COl'lmittee was divided on this and made no rec- 0 
omr.1I:·nti Hion. The Committ" e thollcht. however . that if the Board did approve. the 
amollnt could be reduced bv :;'1.000.00. The $5 .200 .00 "as the same as requested on 
Hay 25th . Since tha t ti l'll' . the PlanDing Ho;trd got an agreement with the cooper-
ation of the Nunicipal Pro . i e ct~ Apprai ~nl. Committee, that the rent be reduced to 

J! f? 



o 

o 

o 
~ I 

295 

$300 per month inst~ad of $350. 
to be effective in June. 

Also, the original ~ppropri~tion was figured as 

George Connors, 10th District, ~OVED th~t Dr. Brown be permitted to speak on 
the sub.iect, ·seconded ~nd CARRIED. 

Fatrick HoeAD, 10th District, ·said his only interest in this matter was the 
welfare of the people. He has had numerous remarks from both City officia1:s and 
citizens that the present quarters were not adequate, and people were forced to 
come in contact with others who had communicable diseases. 

George Connors, loth District, HOVED the appropriation ot $5,~0 be granted, 
seconded by Patrick Scarella, 3rd District. 

James flulreed, ~th District, askE'd if there was anyone present .. ho was quali­
fied to speak for the owner of the pr('sent prell'ises, ·since he thought it only fair 
to hear both sides of thE> storr. lie said it was brought to the attention of the 
Steering Committee that thE' owner of those premises was willinR to convert the 
second floor into ~dditional office space for the use of the Health Department. 

Hunt Sutherland, 17th District, asked if the new building provided ·space for 
venereal flHients whid would he separate from other patients. 

Dr. Brown said it would. 

John Camf'ron: Did I understand you to soy thH on the South Street property 
they wanted $200 ~ month for onl)' '1'10 square feet? 

Dr. Brown: Tha t is whllt t he ~!ayor told me. 

John CM1cron: Do you agree wi th Mrs. Seeley that the proposed arran~ement 
you have could bl' handled for S~, 200? 

Dr. nrown: Yes. Ho .. ever, I did not include movin~ expenses. I felt the 
Public works Department could give us trucks and men, then I felt that perhaps we 
should have profession"l movers in order that our e~uipment and fixtures would be 
insured against breakage. I would like to have enough in the appropriation to 
take care of that. 

Nich"el woisey: WhH do ,vou suggest th", amollnt of $5,200 be reduced to? 

Dr. Brown: I feel that we can move for prob~bly $100, but I haven't inquired. 

Dr. Brown went on to explain that the new quarters allowed them 13 rooms on 
the first aDd second floors. There were four rooms on the third floor, and it 
WIIS hop",d permission could be obtained fr'1J'l the Fire Department to allow them for 
the janitor . 

~Iichael \mfsey, 1st District, reJ'linded Or. Brown that it was sug~ested the 
appropriation be reduced by ~1,000, making it :)~,200, He asked it $150.00 were 
addp.d to 'Iake available movinr expenses if it would bf' satisfactory. 

Dr. Brown commented that there would be one month when it would be necPssary 
to par two n"nts. 

Helen Bromley, 20th Distri~t, asked if he moved from South Street, would 
there be MY ~uesti(\n of the prC'st'nt owner suing the City. 

Nichael laureno, 3rd Di s trict, mentioned that the lease for South Street 
expired in April. 

Louise Sf'de~', 1s t District, rpcall .. ,j that llr. Brown looked at seven other 
pl~ces. She asked if he looked at th l, place or if the owner came to him. 



Dr. Brown: The owner came to me. 

Louise 1;eeley: This. you think. was by far the better of any of them? 

Dr. Brown: Yes. 

Louise Seeley. 1st District, said while she was in favor of having a new 
health center. she was opposed to this present action, and was going to vote 
against it. 

Dr. Brown said he also had hopes of getting a new municiQal health center but 
felt that we would not have a new bUilding for at least five years. 

Patrick Hogan. loth District, asked it Dr. Brown would be able to keep his 
expenses for improvement down next year. 

Dr. Brown said he could not tell until he was in the place. He felt. off 
hand, that linoleum would not be necessary for all floors, and intended to put it 
only where floors were used by the public. 

John Cameron, 20th District, ·said that while he agreed with Hr. 'wofsey re­
garding a possible case for a plantif!. he could not see how we would be able to 
~o ahead without any indication from the Corporation Counsel that he feels 
arrangements could be terminated satisfactorily for the other place. 

Corporation Counsel George 'wise said he hAd not seen either lease. 

~Ir. pierson called attention to the Board that thl' terms of the proposed 
lease were promulgated by the Stamford Board of Realtors. Municipal Projects 
Appraisal CommitteI'. 

Michael wofsey. 1st District. asked the Corporation Counsel if we could make 
a conditional appropriation for ~hatever amount we maY decide upon subject to the 
negotiation of a satisfactory lease, and to the fact that there are no existing 
liabilities on a previous leas ... 

Mr. ~ise said assuming it could be done. who then is going to decide the 
final approval of the lease? Ii. however, it were to come back for approval, it 
could be SUbject to an additional appropriation. 

James Mulrl'ed, qth District, MOVED action on this matter be postponed until 
the next regular meeting so that the Corporation Counsel and Fiscal Committee 
might be able to make a further study, seconded by John Canavan, 11th District. 

Hr. Pierson called attention to the fact that he was informed by a represent­
ative of Mr. Sweeney, the proposed l~ssor, that if action was not taken at this 
meeting, they would look for other tena~ts. He noted this action had b~en held 
pending since early June. 

Michael 1I0fsey, 1st District, suggested that since we had to take two ·steps 
in this connection, no possible hArm could be done by approving some kind of an 
~prropriation so that Mr. Sweeney ml~ht know we intended to investigate the 
matter, and have a specific le9B~ for Action At the next meeting. If this Board 
refll7es to ?dopt . it nt the neH meetlh!!, we would only have made the appropriation, 
and 1n the utenm Mr. ~he could eXatnlne the eXisting le~se and advise us on 
that. lie said he believed the Amount hAd been indicated to be excessive and could 
be reduc,;,d. 

Hunt Sutherland, 17t h lJlstrlct, said he ob.!ected to the manner in which it 
was being presented, and would vote against the appropriation. 

Michael Laureno, 3rd DIstrict, commented on the possibility of perhaps buying 

o 

o 

o 



o 

o 

o 

;l97 
QCIQIlEB_~ .... 195Q 

the buildin~. He noted that it might be perhaps seven or eight years before the 
mun ic i pal cen ter was btl i It. and if we were to pay $3.600 a year ren t. in a period 
of ten years we would have more than enough to pay for the entire cost of the 
building. and at the same time would own it. He said he asked Hr. Sweeney if he 
was willing to sell. and was told that while he hadn't thought of a 'selling price 
it might be considered. It was the thought of Hr. Laureno that the matter be put 
before the Municipal Projects Appraisal COlllJlittee. 

Patrick Scarella. 3rd District. objected to postponing the matter any further. 
explaining that the officials involved had investigated other premises and found 
this one suited to the needs. He said he thought we should do something construc­
tive at this meeting. 

The motion to postpone action was PUT and defeated by a rising vote of 11 in 
favor. and ;l0 opposed. 

The motion to grant the appropriation of $5.200 was PUT. 

Michael wofsey. 1st District. offerred the amendment that the amount be re­
duced to $'1.350.00. and the appropriation be sub,iect to the approval of the terms 
of the lease by the Board. seconded by Catherine Cleary. Sth District. The amend­
ment was accepted by George Connors. 

rhe motion that $5.200 be appropriated as an emergency. and amended that the 
amount be reduced to $'1.350.00 with the proviso that the terms of the lease are 
approved by the Board was PUT and CARRIED by a rising vote of 21 in favor and 
10 opposed. 

g. The recommendation of the Board of Fin~nce for approval of $1.9'15.00 to the 
Glenbrook Fire Department. 

Louise Seeley. Fiscal Committee. ~eported that the Committee recommended the 
$S6'1.00 as requested for increase pay to the drivers. however made no recommendation 
on the: 

Stationery and PostaRe .... . .............. I •••• 

Three' hundred feet of 2i II hose I.' ............ . 
One (11 suction hose (allowed $50 - Cost $1201. 
PAinting of ambulance .••..••.••••....••••. 0'" 

$ 50.00 
qS6.00 

70.00 
'175.00 

The Committee felt that the increase in pay was the only items that could be con­
sidered an unforseen e~ergency. 

Hunt Sutherl~nd. 17th District. questioned why the drivers in Glenbrook were 
being increased? 

John Cook. 15th District. said the pay to drivers w~s determined by the in­
dividual volunteer fire company. He noted that some drivers in the town were 
get~ing $62.50 ~ week. which w~s the pay requested but not granted. The Glenbrook 
drivers average from q5 to 60 calls a ~onth. and out of every '15 calls qo were from 
the former City arell. One man is now working IS hours a day. and there is a need 
for an extra driver. He said he felt the salaries should be stabilized. The Glen­
brook drivers were getting $50.00 a week. and it was ~oing to be hard to keep them 
at th~t rate of pay. As for the hose. the budget as rranted only allowed for 300 
feet. wh~reas at least 500 feet a year are needed. The budget for the Glenbrook 
Fire Department WIIS cut fro~ ~17.ooo to $1;l.000. He went on to say that as far 8S 

the City was concprned. they were welcome to IInything which the Glenbrook Fire 
Depi\rt~ent has. and since they answer all dOUble alarms for the City. the need for 
th~ additional hose was urgent. He e1so pointed out that he thought the equipment 
for the Stamford Fire Department should h(' 5t ~ndardized. noting that Stamford was 
th~ only place in this territory wher~ no other company coming in could hook up to. 



OCIQBEB_~ .. _.l!lSI! 

nor can they go to any other place and hook up. All Fairfield County, from New 
lIaven to Long Island, is standardized wi th the exception of Stamford. That is the 
reason they have to have soecial adapters. 

James Harrington, 9th District. MOVED the entire appropriation of $1.9~S.00 
be authorized as an emergency appropriation. seconded by Patrick Scarella. 
3rd District. 

Louise Seeley. Fiscal Committee, said this year they Rot $2,000 more in the 
budget. and the only thing th~t really was unforseen and not acted on or passed in 
the ·spring was the fact that the drivers would have to work harder than formerly. 

patrick lIogan. Fiscal Coml'1ittee. said a~other reason why the Committee gave 
no recomnendation on the other items was that approval would reflect an increase 
in the tax rate of outlying areas. The Committee had no representation of those 
areas. and thought it best to leave the decision to the Board and the Represent­
atives concerned. 

John Cook. 15th District. called attention to the loss of revenue by not 
holding a carnival. 

William Adriance. 18th District. desired to go on record as being in favor of 
the entire appropriation. 

When questioned as to why more money was requested than would be required to 
pay the drivers for the rest of the year at the proposed new rate. John Cook, 15th 
District. said it was the plan to make it retroactive, noting they have been try­
in~ to get the money ever since the budget was cut. 

The motion to approve an EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION in the amount of $1.9~5.00 
for the Glenbrook Volunteer Fire Departl'1E'nt was PUT. and CARRIED by a rising vote 
of 29 in favor, 2 opposed. 

h. Recommendation of the Board of Finance for aporovAI of the $1,325.00 for 
Personnel Coml'1ission. 

Louise Seeley. Fiscal Committe~ . reported that the Committee recommended 
favorablE' action on the $75 .00 for annual Civil Service Assembly membership. ~he 
asked that Nr. Weathers he permitted to explain the other requests. 

Hunt Sutherl~nd. 17th Di s trict. MOVED that ~Ir. Weathers be oermitted to speak. 
seconded by Mi chael LRur~no. 3rd District. and FA5SED. 

~Ir. Weilthers said t.he reqllest for $250 was for travel and other necessilry 
expenses to be used for travel to mpetin~s with other personnel directors and civil 
service people. At present there was an or~anization being formed of civil service 
directors of the lower New England states. He had been to two of those meetings 
already. and paid the expense himself. He was planning to go to the others. He 
went on to explain that the $1,000 requested for medical examinations was purely a 
Ruess since he did not know how the draft would affect the employment or how many 
positions would be filled that would require physical ex.miniltion. 

Hunt Sutherland, 171h District, asked the cost of " physical examination. 

~Ir. Weathers rentied $5.00 

LOllisI' Seeley . 1s t District. ilskp.d wh.t had been done about physicals up to 
the first of July. 

~Ir. Weilthers said none were "iven. 

LOllis(' ~eel'!y. 1s t Di s trict. ~IOVED the emergency appropriation of $1.325.00 

o 

o 



o 

~99 
OClDBEll~ .. --12SQ 

be granted the Personnel COMMission as follows: 
'31.~1 - • of annual membership fee in Civil Service Ass~bly ••••••••• $ 75.00 
731.17 - Travel &: other expenses of the Personnel Commiss~on &: Director ~50.00 
731.9 - Medical examinations for job applicants ••••••• , ••••••••••••••• ~22~22 

Total, •••.•••••••••• Sl t 325.00 
Seconded by Michael Wotsey. 1st District, and CARRIED by rtsing vote of 3~ in 
favor, 0 opposed. 

i. Recommendation of the Board of Finance for approval of the budget of the 
Coordinator of Civilian Defense in the amOQnt of $6,795.00. A copy of tbe break­
down of the entire Civilian Defense bUdget is attached. 

Louise Seeley, Fiscal Committee, reported that the Committee recommended 
favorable action on the request, and therefore MOVED the Emergency Appropriation 
of $6,795.00 as outlined in the recommendation of the Eoard of Finance be granted, 
seconded by Stephen Kelly, l~th District, 

Michael Laureno, 3rd Di'strict, noted that there may be 8 need for more funds 
'since the Coordinator reduced his request considerably. 

The motion wa& PUT and CARRIED by a rising vote of 3~ in favor, 0 opposed. 

j. Mr. Pierson called attention of the fact that the Eoard of Finance did not 
approve the proposed lease with John Pol track. The Steering Committee, however, 
recommended tbat the property be apprai'sed by the Municipal Pro.iects Appraisal 
Committee as to a fair rental and the necessary letter has been ·sent. He also men­
tioned that 'since the lease would carry a 3 month recapture clause by the City, ,a 
prospective leasee would be unable to put any 'structures on the property, and that 
thought was in mind whpn the request was made to the Appraisals Committee. 

k. Approval of pension for Augustus L. Herrmann, Sr., as required by 
Section 71~.2. 

Louise Seeley, Fiscal Committee, reported that the Committee recommended 
approval, and therefore MOVED that approval be granted 8S required by the Charter, 
'seconded by Stephen Kelly, l~th District, and CARRIED by rising vote of 3~ in 
favor, 0 opposed. 

1. Recommendation of Board of Finance for emergency appropriation of 
$3,858.98 to St~te Aid Fund as the share of the City to cover the cost of the 
Woodway Bridge. 

Louise Seeley, Fiscal Committee, reported that the Committee recommended 
approval. Shp explained that the State was providing about $7.500 ft year and the 
City $~,500 every year for us~ on State Aid projec~s. There was quite an amount 
in the account, and part of it was earmarked for the Woodway Bridge. In 19q7 it 
was put back in the general fund in error and now we had to a~propriate allover 
a~l\in. This w~s the second time the peoplE' had to appropriate for thi's, she said. 

Louise Sepley, l'st District, MOVED the emergency appropriation of $3,858.59 
to the State Aid Fund be Rranted, s~conded by Sewell Corkran, 18th District, and 
CARRIEU by rising vote of 3~ in favor, 0 opposed. 

Hichael Wofsey, 1st District, lofClVED a ten minute recess, seconded by Daniel 
Miller, 16th District, and CARRIED. 



300 

HEfQRIS_QE_CO~ITIEES 

1. Al1l\!1i!l.l!!!!;!ll~!!!m.i~ 

Recommendation for renomination of Joseph T. Greaney to BOARD OF TAX RELIEF 
for the term ending April 15, 1955. 

Daniel Miller, ChAirman, gave the report of the Committee which recommended 
favorable action on the re-appointment. 

James Mulreed, qth Di.strict, amended the report of the Committee by ·stating 
that he has heard from other members of the Board of Tax Relief that Mr. Greaney 
has been of great ~ssistance to them on assessing inventories because of his 
experience in managing stores. 

A vote was t~ken b~ secret ballot and Mr. Greaney was reappointed as follows: 
31 In favor 1 ballot invalid. 

2. Fi~£21_~!!!!!!i.l.lt~ 

Louise Seeley, Chairm~n, gave the remainder of her report not covered under 
the recommendations of the Board of Finance. A copy of the complete report is 
attached. 

Louise Seeley, 1st District, NOVED th~t the emergency appropriation of $2,200 
for a fence to enclose the Bell-South Street Parkin~ Lot be DENIED, seconded by 
Walter Seely. This matter had been referredto the Fiscal Commi t tee at the meet­
ing of September 11, 1950, 

Michael Laureno, Fiscal Committee , noted that the Committee did not have any 
specifications for the f ence, as usually provided in the budget, and recommended 
that, in the future as part of the record, that specifications be provided. 

The motion was PUT and the request for an emergency appropriation of $2,200 
WAS DEFEATED by a rising vote of 32 to o. 

louise Seele~, Fiscal Committee, recommended the emer~enc~' appropri~tion of 
$225.21 additional required to pay· the County Tax be approved. She recalled that 
althou~h the budget origin~lly requested $60,000.00 for this appropriation, b~sed 
on th~ fact th~t S5Q,91S.00 was paid la~t ye~r, the amount was reduced to 
$SS,ooo.oo. 

James ~lulr('cd, qth llis trict, MOVED the matter be placed on the agenda as an 
emergency, second .. d by ,John Cook and CARRIED 32 in f~vor 0 opposed. 

Louise SE't?leY, 1st District, NOVED the emer~ency appropriation of $225.21 
. additional for the County T~x be approved, seconded by Hild~ Clark, 17th District, 

and CARRIED by a risin~ vote of 32 for and 0 a~ainst. 

LouisE' Seeley, continuing the report, said the CommiTtee considered the 
matter of n pension pLan for municipal employees, She said the Mayor in his 
lett~r of September ~8th recommended the adoption of the State Retirement System. 
She stated that Mr. Wc~t hers has all the matPrial on the pensions, and he was the 
person who was doing the research. She noted that ~ definite plan would be rec­
ommended to the Board of Finance and the Board of Representatives as soon as a 
study of the relntive costs of the two suggested plans has been completed. 

John Cameron, 20th District, a,reed we should have a sound pension plan for 
the employees and know what it w~ s ah"ut uefore adoptin~ it. 

o 

o 

o 



o 

o 

o 

301 OCIOBEILa .. _195l! 

3. L~fi§l~!iY~~n~_BYl~~QQ~i!lf£ 

Michael Wofsey, Chairman, ~ave the report of the Committee. The procedure in 
regard to the code of ordinances that we agreed to act upon was thRt the code would 
be first introduced as an ordinAnce. Thereupon the matter is referred to the 
Michie Company with the changes the Legislative And Rules Committee and the Cor­
porAtion Counsel made in the original draft. The Committee went over all the 
material sUbmitted and considered every ordinance on the books of the town and city 
from the beginning of time. The report now represents one-third of the original 
material. A great deal has been eliminated. What is left is, on the whole, that 
material which is still pertinent today, and such ordinances that thi's Board itself 
has passed. The Code will be printed by th~ Michie Company, and are expected in 
five or six weeks in printed form. We will receive 250 copies which will be dis­
t:ributed according to the Special Act -- to all members of the Board and other 
places provided by the Act. A pUblic hearing is then pro1losed for November 29th 
so that the Board could act in adoption at its December ~th meeting, or if neces­
sary at an adjourned meeting in December, tn order that the code can be adopted to 
be effective on January 1st. The same general 'si tuation applies to the Building 
Code and they are hopeful of adopting it so that it will become effective on 
January 1st. The State Building Commission which has jurisdiction over this matter 
was to have acted on the State Code during the last week. 

Michael Wotsey, 1st District, MOVED the following ordinance be introduced: 

OBDIllAHCIl 
Be it ordained by Stamford that the tollowing code of ordinances is adopted: 

(Code SUbmitted by Michie Company) 
Seconded by James Mulreed, ~th District, and CARRIED. 

Michael Wofsey, 1st District, MOVED the ordinance be placed on file tor the 
moment, seconded by Michael Laureno, 3rd Di'strict, and CARRIED. 

Michael Wotsey, continuing with the report, 'said the Commi ttee met earlier in 
the evening to discuss the leases for the BUilding Inspector and the Detective 
Bureau which were presently before them to be .considered as emer~encies. He Doted 
that the actQal leases were not before the Board, but the schedule of old leases 
which expire in October, was submitted. 

As to the office of the DUildioR Inspector, it involves four rooms in the 
~ashingtoD Building, and is for a proposed one year lease at $60 a month. It was 
the unanimous opinion of the Committee that that lease 'should not be renewed but 
rather that the Board urge the Mayor to act upon the appropriation made some months 
ago in which provi'sion was made for space in the Town Hall and the Building In­
spector be moved as soon as possible. In the meantime that tenancy should be on a 
month to month basis. 

On the second lease for the Detective Bureau, provIsion i's made for a monthly 
rental ot $233.33. In pursuance of the policy adopted by the Board that 'such 
mat ters should be referred to the Municipal Pro.iects Appraisals Committee, the Com­
mittee recommended that the lease be referred to the Board of Realtors to examine 
the prf'mises and make recommendation to us prior to the next meeting as to what 
they consider a fair rental value and perhaps whether the premises are the best 
available. . Under these circumstances the Committee did not recommend the adoption 
or approval of ei ther lease. Mr. Wof'sey said we would fail in our duty it we did 
not call the attention of the proper officials to the method of presenting these 
documents which have been brought to liS in an orderly fashion long before the ex­
piration dates to give us an opportunitl' to make proper study and take advantage of 



• 

QCIOBEILa .... !25!2 
302 

the generous services of such organizations as the Board of Realtors. He said 
there did not 'seem to be any excuse for these leases being presented at 'such a 
late date. The Committee recommended that some cOllllllunication to that effect be 
sent to the proper officials., 

Michael wolsey, Legisl~tive and Rules Collllllittee, HOVED the recommendations of 
the COI'lIIIittee be accellted, seconded by John Canavan. 11th District, and CARRIED. 

~Ir. Fierson read a letter from the Ha)Or refarding a resolution prepared by 
the attorneys tor our bond certification agents, the First National Bank of Boston. 
requesting authorization of the Board to issue bonds for the entire amount of tbe 
Capital Projects Program as amended, The letter continued that tbe resolution had 
been approved by the Corporation Counsel. and requested that action be taken at 
the October meeting. ~Ir. Pierson noted that the amendlllents to the Capital Pro.i­
ects Program which were to be by bond issue. namely the $q8.006.00 for the Seaside 
Avenue-Cove pond storm sewer drain. and the additional appropriation of S15.500.00 
to increase the appropriation of the City Housing Sewer Project to $50.500.00 were 
already approved by the Board. 

Michael ~otsey, 1st District, MOVED the resolution authorizing the issuance 
of bonds for the entire amount of the Capital Projects Frogram as amended, be 
placed on the agenda. seconded by Michael Laureno, 3rd District. and CARRIED by a 
majority of the members present. 

The President. Mr. Samuel F. Pierson, then introdUCed the following 
resolution: 

BESOLUIlOtL!25 
BE IT RESOI.VElJ BY THE BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CITY OF STAMFORD THAT: 

1. Under and pursuant to the pr~visioDs of the charter of the City of Stamford 
and any other general or special lal< thereto enabling, there be and hereby is 
authorized in the name of and on the !aith and credit ot the City of Stamford, the 
issuance of bonds in an aggregate prinCipal amount of two million two hund'red 
forty~six thousand nine hundred forty-four dollars ($2,2Q6,9Qq.ool for the purpose 
of paying for the following capital projects, each of which is included in the 
capital budget tor the current fiscal year, as amended, and each of which is in­
cluded in the capital program for said fiscal year as finally recommended by the 
mayor or in s~id capital program as amended pursuant to the applicable charter 
provisions. viz., 

Qg~!1m~! f~~! AmQY[!_~[QR[i2!gQ 
Stamford Fire Department 

Board of Recreation 

New 65-foot Aerial Tr ,uck to re-
place No. :3 Truck, 1916 ~Iod. :Ii " 26,900.00 ' 
New Pumping Engine to replace No. q 
Engine 1922 Mod. Dismantled 19Q9 " 13,000.00 

Permanent Equipment for Stark 
Playfield ~ 81~.OO 
Permanent Equipment for Courtland 
Park 
Permanent Equipment for Rice School 
Construction of Baseball Diamonds 
~t Target Field 
Construction or Sof t ball Diamonds 
~t Cummings Fark 

'" 812.00 

..... 2,000.00 

o 

o 

o 



o 

c 

o 

303 

!1!tl!!lrt!!!!t!!! 
Board of Recreation 

cont'd. 

Department of Public 
works -

--
'. " 

" " 

. ' . -

OCIQBEB-;~ .... 19.5Q 

E!:Qiect 
Construction of Tennis Courts at 
'IIoodside Park 
Construction of Tennis Courts in 
Bell town Park 

Acquisition of B.O.D. Incubator for 
Incineration and Sew~ge Treatment 
Reconstruction of Greenwich Ave. 
pumping Station 
Construction of Sanitary Sewers, State 
Street, Trunk Line 
Construction of East Side Sewer 
(Section Nl, Sec. '2, Sec. '3' 
Legal Expenses in Connection with 
Acquisition of Land for Sewers 
Permanent Improvements to Vidal Park 
Preliminary Survey in connection with 
reconstruction of Pavilion 
Sewer Construction in connection with 
Ci ty Housing Project: Sewer Line Con­
nection to M)'ano Lane pumping Station 
Preliminary Survey in connection with 
purchase of Blac~ Swamp 
Acqui:si tion of Land for Parking Area, 
Huhbard Heights Golf Course, and for 
reconstruction of Road 
Construction of Storm water Drain 
Seaside Avenue-Cove Pond 

Total 

$ "2,500.00' 

'" 3,000.00' 

500.00 

~ 35.000.00 l 

., 550,261.00'/ 

25,000.00 
"'50,880.00· 

'" 5.000.00' 

" 50,500.00 

" 1,000.00 

",,5,000.00· 

" ~5,oo8.00· 

2. Said bonds shall be issued and sold as a single bond issue or liS two or 
more separate bond issues as the Board o! Finance shall determine; 'said Board of 
Finance shall. SUbject to this resolution ~nd the applicable provisions of the 
charter and the General Statutes. prescribe the amount of bonds which shall be 
issued and sold at anyone time or from time to time and 'shall also prescribe the 
mnnner in which said bonds shall he issued lind sold, determine the date of the 
issue or i'ssues of such bonds, the maturities thereof, the form of the bonds and 
the maximnm rate of interest to be paid on 'such bonds; each 'such bond issue 'shall 
be issued and marketed by the commissioner of finance. 

3. Said bonds 'shall be signed by the Mayor and countersigned by the Commis­
'sioner of finance, be in the denomination of $1,000.00 ·so far AS practicable in 
cl'upon form with coupons bearing the facsimile 'signature of the commissioner of 
finan'ce, be payable as to principal and at interest at The First National Bank of 
Boston, in Boston, Massachusetts, and l'Iature seriallY in substantially equal 
annu .,l installmE'nts, th .. first installment of principal to be payable not hter 
than two years and the last not later than twenty years from the date of respec­
tive dates of issue. 

Michael Wofsey, of th~ 1st District, MOVED that the foregoing reso~ltion be 
introduced and read and it was seconded by Louise T. SeelE'Y of the rst District. 
Upon a rising votes the AYes and Nayes were as follows: 32 Ayes and 0 Nayes. 

The President t h er~upon declared said Motion carried and said resolution 
adopted. 

-



0CIQIlEB_u.J9S!l 3011 

Loui'se Seeley, 1st District, said it might be well to explain that the 
~re not to be issued in one lump sum, but the resolution specifics that the 
of finance can issue the bonds and set the terms and they don't all have to 
done at once. The money docs not have to be uorrowed until we get ready to 
it. The Board of Finance is given the powcr by the resolution to determine 
amounts, thp times, and the terms. 

bonds 
Board 
be 
use 
the 

John Cam.' ron, 20th District, asked j! ' the specific funds were allocated to 
specific proj ects. 

J.ou;-s~ ~" e ley, 1st District, said they were. 

II· U~~!!h_~Ug_~~f~!~_~Qmrui!l~~ 

Leon Stapl es, Chairman, reported that the Committee explored the traffic 
situation in Stamford and have attempted, throu~h the kind services of the Advo­
caT.e, to build an awareness of its present chaotic condition. ~Iothers and school 
children, in ~articular, the report went on, are living in a state of perpetual 
fe~r and are asking for a r emedy. The Committee made the following recommenda­
tions: tIl In preparing a npw budget we make provision for 'spccially trained and 
assigned trnffic offic~rs, entirelY apart from other police duties and t21 we ask 
for spcci~l le~islation to create a local tr~'fic court with a special prosecutor 
entirelY responsible to local control and public opinion, with no other duties 
except those imposed for the regulation of automobile traffic, including trucks. 

Nich~l' l lIofsey, 1st Uistrict, spok'!' r .. ~"rding the recommendation that a 
traffic court be creilted, lind gave the general situiltion ot the conrt condition as 
it exists in Stamford today. lie said there is II tremendous amount of traffic 
cllses Raing through the courts, and ther,' could be a great m~ny 1I'0re if the time 
w~s ~v~ ilabl(· . There was "Iso II tremendous IImonnt of crimin a l l~w which hild to be 
prr.cticed. He called ot tent ion to the codr of ordinances introduced at the mee t-
ing and SAid they contllined iI ~rellt many ordinances that hllvr been in exist ll nce 
for years, anrl in mIlO.\' instances Ioilve never been enforced for vllrious reasons, 
among th('m the f .• ct thot the court officials couldn't handle the amount ot traffic 
that hilS been built up. A" II result of this and similar problems there has been 
some discl1ssion among law,vprs of th" bllsic idea for a strictly police court in 
which the crimin,l work of the City would be handled, in order that the civil 
work, which r f'quires a greilt deal more work, could be handled 'separately. He I!lIve 
eXilmroles of ci ties \j here this practice has worked ont to ildvantage. As the cir-
CUlnst ;.nces st.1nd toda~' , because of the tremendous amount of work that passE'S 
through the Ci ty COllrt of Stamford, actually traffic violations have h'Ad to be 
handled on the "nolle nrosequi" bllsis, bllt if it were not done thilt way, it would 
b,' imposs ihle to devote aDY til'lc at .11 to nrivate roractice, since a .judge would 
have to devot" all of hi s time. 

Jom.;:s Hulreed, ~th liistrict, suggE's ted thilt some pnblicit)' should hI' given to 
the report immedi 'ltt:: l\'. There were ce rtain things thilt should be brought to the 
attention ot the Chi p. f ot Folice, and he thought th~ Chicf and other City 
officials should be ~ iv'~ n ~ coPy of the report. If th("s(' things were brought to 
th"ir .1ttention, we mi ght ~ et SOl'll' immediate results. ' 

0 

o 

[ eon Stllnl!'s, 7th District, commented ag"in on the traffic viol~tion con­
dition, g ivin ~ inst~nce5 wher~ m~n showed tick~ts for traffic viol"tions which 
werp n('Vt' r ilcted 1Jp~n: He continued th"t the trucks ~ow passin~ through Stamford 
il r·: makinc th,~ condl lton h" zlIrdous. They ~re travellIng on streets in residential 0 
lire"!', ~nd " r" not r('ducing speed. !Ie 31so pointp.d out the hazardous condition 
which exists on Hi ~h Rirl p ~ R03d which inv~lve5 the children who must cross the 
s trpe t to ~ et to the school. bus, and "re In constant danger by speedmng cllrs of 
commut",rs on a last min'lll' rush to the railro"d st~tlon. 



o 

o 

o 

305 

Nr. Pierson said the su~gestion would be followed and a 
would be subn,i tted to the Lep,islative and Rules Commi ttee as 
Department, Courts, and Board of public Safety. 

5· Ch~rl~r_g~Yi~iQn_~Q~ill~~ 

coPY of the report 
well as the Police 

John Cameron, Chairman, reported that the Committee was attempting to get 
suggestions from the Deoartments of the Ci ty Government and various civil organi­
zations. A letter has been prepared and is now ready for mailing. Also, the Com­
mittee has been ~iven publicity. 

6. fl~nninR-sng_Zgning_~Q~itl~~ 

Mr. Pierson read the recommendatio~ of the Planning Board dated October 2, 

1950, on the acceptance of Woodchuck Road and the 300 feet Partridge Road South of 
~ild [Juck Road. The letter, in part, read as follows: "\Ie are in receipt ••.•• of 
a report from the City Engineer ..... that 1I0odchuck Road and 300 feet of Fartridge 
Road have beE'n completed in a manner satisfacton' to the City Engineer Department. 
This letter is to recommend the acceotance of these specified streets by the Ci ty 
of Stamford. In view at the tact that if this matter rlJns another month in order 
to go throu~h the regular routine of clearing .\'our Steering Committee , it will be 
too late to get these roads oiled this year, this Board recommends consideration 
of this matter at your meeting tonight." The letter went on to explain that Hr. 
Halliwell's letter of September 19th to the Plannin~ Board IBd. of Representative 
letters Sept. 11th and Sept. 2f)thl requesting reimbursement for the first coat of 
oil on the above-specified roads, were wi thdrawn by ~Ir. Halliwell. 

Leon Staples, 7th District, ~IOYED the letter be placed on the agenda, 
seconded by ililliam Adrhnce, 18th District, and CARRIED UNANlHOUSLY. 

Joseoh Zdanowicz, Chairn>an of the Planning and Zoning Committee, reported 
that the Committee met parli,>r in the evening on this matter and found the roads 
in ~uestion to be in acceptable condition, and recommended acceptance h~' the City 
of Stamford as oublic hi~hwar!. 

Joseph Zdanowicz, 13th District, NOYED that Woodchuck Road and 300 feet of 
Partridee Road South of IIUd Duck Road as re~uested in Mr. HAlliwell's lE'tter of 
September 5. 1950, and recol'Ullended by the Hanning Board in their letter of 
October 2, 1~50, be accepted as public highways by the City of St~mford, seconded 
by I:dArd H02~n. 1Qth [Jistrict, and CARRIED UNANHIOUSLY. 

Catherine Cleary, 8th !listrict, re~uested permission and was authorized to 
leave tile meeting. 

7. ~l~~rin[_Cg~~ill~~ 

~Ir. Pierson ~ave thE' report of the Steering CommitteE'. 

a. CommuniCAtion I\ated September 20 from Nr . Ashlei~h lJ. Halliwell, which was 
1 atpr I'i thdrawn. 

b. Communication fron> Gurth Williams regarding his qnalifications for position 
of Personnel Director. ForwardE'd to Personnel Commission. 

c. Communication fro(1l ~laJ'or re~ardin~ the operation of the Town Dump. 
Referred to the Fiscal Committee for information and study and to the Public Works 
Committee to determine the capacity of the incinerator. 

d. CommunicaT.ion from the ~!a:vor regarding aP9ropriation of )10,000.00 to 
relJair lIubbard Heights flain HniJdin~. Referred to Recreation Committee for thorou~h 

I \ I 
~C'-j 
























